
United States District Court

Southern District of New York

1:19-cv-08694(VM)

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff,

- against -

**CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity
as District Attorney of the County of New York;**

and

MAZARS USA, LLP,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S EMERGENCY RELIEF MOTION

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
District Attorney
New York County
Attorney for Defendant
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9000

By: CAREY R. DUNNE
(CD-1988)
Attorney of Record

CHRISTOPHER CONROY (PRO HAC VICE)
SOLOMON SHINEROCK
JAMES H. GRAHAM
ALLEN J. VICKEY
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION	2
I. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE IN STATE COURT.....	4
A. The Mazars Subpoena is a Proper Exercise of the Grand Jury’s Authority to Investigate New York Conduct, and Any Challenge Should be Lodged in State Court	4
B. Under 28 U.S.C. § 2283 and the <i>Younger</i> Abstention Doctrine, This Court Should Deny Plaintiff’s Emergency Motion.....	5
C. The Process Under 28 U.S.C. § 1442 to Remove a Case from State to Federal Court is Not Applicable Here	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AS HE HAS FAILED TO SHOW EITHER IRREPARABLE HARM OR A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	11
A. Plaintiff Has Failed to Satisfy His Burden of Showing Irreparable Harm.....	12
B. Plaintiff’s Request for Injunctive Relief Must Be Denied, as He Has Failed to Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits Based on a Claimed Presidential Immunity from Investigation That Applies, Not Only To Him, But To Anyone Who Ever Worked for One of His Companies.....	15
C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Both Favor Denying Injunctive Relief	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arizona v. Manypenny, 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....11

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015).....3, 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....2

Astoria Gen. Contracting Corp. v. City of New York Office of Comptroller,
740 F. App’x 747 (2d Cir. 2018)2

Astoria Gen. Contracting Corp. v. Office of Comptroller of City of New York,
159 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....2

Bell & Howell: Mamiya Co. v. Masel Supply Co. Corp.,
719 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....12

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)2

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....4

Brenntag Int’l Chemicals, Inc. v. Bank of India, 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999) 12-13

Cecos Int’l, Inc. v. Jorling, 895 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1990)6

Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 470 (1965).....9

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....7

Florida v. Cohen, 887 F.2d 1451 (11th Cir. 1989).....10

Gibson v. Berryhill, 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....9

Glatzer v. Barone, 614 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2009),
aff’d, 394 F. App’x 763 (2d Cir. 2010).....3, 5, 7, 9

Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner, 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005).....3

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000)4

In re Proceedings of the Grand Jury Impaneled Dec. 5, 1972,
No. 73-cv-965, 20 (D. Md.)17

Juidice v. Vail, 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....7

Kugler v. Helfant, 421 U.S. 117 (1975).....7, 9

Loftin v. Rush, 767 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1985)10

Martinez v. Bloomberg LP, 883 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2012),
aff'd, 740 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014)3

Mesa v. California, 489 U.S. 121 (1989)..... 10-11

Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n, 457 U.S. 423 (1982)6

Mirka United, Inc. v. Cuomo, 2007 WL 4225487 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....6

Moore v. Sims, 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....7

N.A.A.C.P., Inc. v. Town of E. Haven, 70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1995)13

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....6

Nixon v. Sirica, 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)16

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 481 US 1 (1987).....7

Perez v. Ledesma, 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....6, 9

Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc., 51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995).....12

Sprint Communications v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....6

Stefanelli v. Minard, 342 U.S. 117 (1951).....8

United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807).....16

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 15-16, 19

United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc., 498 U.S. 292 (1991) 4-5

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36 (1992)4

Willingham v. Morgan, 395 U.S. 402 (1969)10

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 3-4, 12

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 2, 5-7, 9

STATE CASES

Virag v. Hynes, 54 N.Y.2d 437 (1981) 4-5, 19

FEDERAL: STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1442..... 10-11

28 U.S.C. § 2283.....5, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)(2).....5

STATE STATUTES

C.P.L. § 190.25(4)(a)13
